LGFA failing to pay its borrowings when they fall due. Information about this exposure is explained in Note 27.

The table below analyses Council’s financial assets into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period at

the balance date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed are the contractual undiscounted cash

flows.

Contractual maturity analysis of financial assets

Manawatu District Council | Annual Report 2015-16 page | 143

2016  -100bps  +100bps

Profit Other Equity Profit Other Equity

$000 $000 $000 $000

INTEREST RATE RISK

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents (72) - 72 -

Other financial assets:

 - Term deposits - - - -

 - LGFA Borrower notes (3) - 3 -

 - Community and related party loans (28) - 28 -

 - Other investments (1) - 1 -

Financial liabilities

Secured loans 270 - (270) -

Total sensitivity to interest rate risk 166 - (166) -

EQUITY PRICE RISK -10% 10%

Financial assets

Other financial assets:

   - NZ Local Government Insurance Corp Ltd - - - -

   - Shares in Manawatu-Wanganui LASS Limited - - - -

   - Shares in NZ Local Government Funding Agency - - - -

   - Shares in Fonterra - (4) - 4

Total sensitivity to equity price risk - (4) - 4

2015  -100bps  +100bps

Profit Other Equity Profit Other Equity

$000 $000 $000 $000

INTEREST RATE RISK

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents (34) - 34 -

Other financial assets:

 - Term deposits - - - -

 - LGFA Borrower notes (3) - 3 -

 - Community and related party loans (25) - 25 -

 - Other investments (4) - 4 -

 - Local authority stock - - - -

Secured loans 220 - (220) -

Total sensitivity to interest rate risk 154 - (154) -

EQUITY PRICE RISK -10% 10%

Financial assets

Other financial assets:

   - NZ Local Government Insurance Corp Ltd - - - -

   - Shares in Manawatu-Wanganui LASS Limited - - - -

   - Shares in NZ Local Government Funding Agency - - - -

   - Shares in Fonterra - (3) - 3

Total sensitivity to equity price risk - (3) - 3

Sensitivity analysis - Council

The tables below illustrate the potential profit and loss and equity (excluding retained earnings) impact for reasonably

possible market movements, with all other variables held constant, based on Council’s financial instrument exposures

at the balance date.

Manawatu District Council | Annual Report 2015-16 page | 144

[…]

Council holds unlisted equity instruments in Manawatu Wanganui LASS Ltd, which are not traded and will continue to

be held by Council.  The market value of these shares is difficult to determine.  Council accounts for these shares at

cost.

Council purchased during the year unlisted equity instruments in New Zealand Local Government Funding Agency Ltd,

which are not traded and will continue to be held by Council. Council accounts for these shares at cost, as there is no

active market and thus the share price cannot be measured reliably.

Council holds listed shares in Fonterra Group, which are not traded and will continue to be held by Council. The

sensitivity for listed shares  has been calculated based on a -10%/+10% movement in the quoted bid share price at

year-end for the listed shares.

Council holds unlisted equity instruments in Central Economic Development Agency Ltd, which are not traded and will

continue to be held by Council.  The market value of these shares is difficult to determine.  Council accounts for these

shares at cost.

Manawatu District Council | Annual Report 2015-16 page | 145

Sensitivity analysis - Group

2016  -100bps  +100bps

Profit Other Equity Profit Other Equity

$000 $000 $000 $000

INTEREST RATE RISK

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents (78) - 78 -

Other financial assets:

 - Term deposits - - - -

 - LGFA Borrower notes (3) - 3 -

 - Community loans (1) - 1 -

 - Other investments (1) - 1 -

Financial liabilities

Secured loans 270 - (270) -

Total sensitivity to interest rate risk 187 - (187) -

EQUITY PRICE RISK -10% 10%

Financial assets

Other financial assets:

   - NZ Local Government Insurance Corp Ltd - - - -

   - Shares in Manawatu-Wanganui LASS Limited - - - -

   - Shares in NZ Local Government Funding Agency - - - -

   - Shares in Fonterra - (4) 0 4

Total sensitivity to equity price risk 0 (4) 0 4

2015  -100bps  +100bps

Profit Other Equity Profit Other Equity

$000 $000 $000 $000

-

INTEREST RATE RISK

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents (56) - 56 -

Other financial assets:

 - Term deposits - - - -

 - LGFA Borrower notes (3) - 3 -

 - Community loans (1) - 1 -

 - Other investments (4) - 4

Financial liabilities

Secured loans 220 - (220) -

Total sensitivity to interest rate risk 156 - (156) -

EQUITY PRICE RISK -10% 10%

Financial assets

Other financial assets:

   - NZ Local Government Insurance Corp Ltd - - - 0

   - Shares in Manawatu-Wanganui LASS Limited - - - 0

   - Shares in NZ Local Government Funding Agency - - - 0

   - Shares in Fonterra - (3) - 3

Total sensitivity to equity price risk - (3) - 3

The tables below illustrate the potential profit and loss and equity (excluding retained earnings) impact for reasonably

possible market movements, with all other variables held constant, based on Council’s financial instrument exposures

at the balance date.

Manawatu District Council | Annual Report 2015-16 page | 146